Question on notice no. 360
Portfolio question number: SQ25-002676
2025-26 Supplementary Budget estimates

Rural and Regional Affairs and Transport Committee, Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, Communications, Sport and the Arts
Portfolio

Senator Bridget McKenzie: asked the Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, Communications, Sport and the Arts on 12 December 2025—

(1. What was the initial year that Part 43 regulations were to be approved by the Minister?

2. The Civil Aviation Safety Authority provided the CASR Part 43 Regulatory Package to the Department of Infrastructure Regional Development, Communications, Sport and the Arts on 28 October 2024.

When will a response from the Minister be provided?

3. Has the Department provided and briefings to the Minister on the CASR Part 43
Maintenance regulations?

4. If so, When?

5. Noting that we are now at a 3-year delay in signing of changes what is the reason

for the delay?
Answer —
Please see PDF attachment.
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Topic: CASR Part 43 Maintenance Regulations

Senator Bridget McKenzie asked:

1. What was the initial year that Part 43 regulations were to be approved by the Minister?

2. The Civil Aviation Safety Authority provided the CASR Part 43 Regulatory Package to the Department of Infrastructure Regional Development, Communications, Sport and the Arts on 28 October 2024.
When will a response from the Minister be provided?

3. Has the Department provided and briefings to the Minister on the CASR Part 43
Maintenance regulations?

4. If so, When?

5. Noting that we are now at a 3-year delay in signing of changes what is the reason for the delay?

Answer:

The Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, Communications, Sport and the Arts most recently provided advice to the Hon. Catherine King MP, Minister for Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development and Local Government, on the CASR Part 43 Regulatory Package on 2 October 2025.

The minister is considering the advice.
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